working in diverse departments and positions in these hospitals. 
We sought the respondents’ consent to participate in the study. 
The data were obtained from respondents who showed willingness 
to participate. We obtained three hundred and forty (340) dyadic 
responses. After removing incomplete responses, three hundred 
and fifteen (315) valid responses remained. 

Design and procedure 

This study was quantitative. We collected data through a field 
survey using paper-and-pencil questionnaires. We began by 
approaching potential participants working in the hospitals (in 
cafeterias, wards, and offices during tea breaks).